## Seeking Expressions of Interest for Community Representative for the Grievance Redress Mechanism for the Montserrat Port Development Project

The Montserrat Port Development Project is seeking Expressions of Interest (EOI) from people who are suitable and willing to be considered for appointment to the Grievance Redress Team as a Community Representative. The Community Representative must be from a project affected group, that is a business in Little Bay, a fisher, a boater, a tour operator or a beach user.

The Port Development Project aims to expand port facilities in Little Bay, providing a safe, climate-resilient harbour, which will improve accessibility to the island. The new facilities will improve safety while being capable of receiving cruise ships, ferries, yachts, cargo, and commercial fishing vessels, as well as improving ancillary facilities. The infrastructure works will include the construction of an offshore jetty, new access road, dredging works, and slope stabilisation. During implementation there will be a strong emphasis on ensuring that stakeholders and communities including their livelihoods and daily lives are not negatively impacted by the project's activities.

As a consequence, and integral to the development of the new Montserrat Port, under the CDB, UK Caribbean Infrastructure Fund, is the establishment of a Grievance Redress Mechanism (GRM). The GRM is an accessible, transparent and accountable set of procedures that Project Affected Persons (PAP) can use to lodge and channel their concerns related to the implementation of the Montserrat Port Development Project.

## **Applications**

Suitably qualified and experienced individuals who wish to serve as Community Representatives on the Grievance Redress Mechanism for the Project are asked to submit a Personal Statement explaining your experience and interest in the Port Development Project, the value that you can add to the GRM Team. This is to be contained in an envelope addressed as follows:

## Port Development Project GRM Team EOI

Permanent Secretary
P O BOX 344
Ministry of Communication, Works, Labour and Energy
Brades, Montserrat
MSR1120

or emailed to: <a href="mcw@gov.ms">mcw@gov.ms</a>. Please ensure your EOI reaches the Ministry by 2:00pm on Friday, 23 December 2022.